

SR1220 LRB098 21352 GRL 59637 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Tyla Carter, who passed away on August 6,
- 4 2013; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Tyla Carter was born on June 3, 2012; her parents
- 6 were Tanesha Oatman and Tyrone Carter; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Tyla Carter was preceded in death by her father;
- 8 and
- 9 WHEREAS, Tyla Carter is survived by her mother; 4 sisters,
- 10 Tatyana, Octavia, Shalante, and Ashley; 2 brothers, Steven and
- 11 Tyrone, Jr.; grandparents, Barbara Oatman-Collins (Johnnie),
- 12 Charlie Williams (Donna), and Ruby Carter; great-grandparents,
- 13 Charlie and Raynell Williams; great-great grandmother, Stella
- 14 Cochran (Holmer); 5 aunts, Sequoia, Danielle (Josha), Angela,
- 15 Bernice, and Mary; 7 uncles, Wesley (Beatrice), Jessie (Mary),
- 16 Charlie, Gerald, Philip, Deonte, and Marquis; a niece, Laila; a
- 17 nephew, Derion; godparents, Terita Stennis and Lionel Miller;
- 18 and many other family members and friends; therefore, be it
- 19 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL
- 20 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with her
- 21 family and friends, mourn the passing of Tyla Carter; and be it

- 1 further
- 2 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 3 presented to the family of Tyla Carter as an expression of our
- 4 sympathy.